
 

  
 

Planning 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Wednesday 6 November 2024 at 1.30 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Stockton - on - Tees, 
TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Mick Stoker (Chair) 
Cllr Michelle Bendelow (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Carol Clark Cllr Dan Fagan 
Cllr Lynn Hall Cllr Elsi Hampton 
Cllr Shakeel Hussain Cllr Eileen Johnson 
Cllr Tony Riordan Cllr Andrew Sherris 
Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE Cllr Jim Taylor 
Cllr Sylvia Walmsley Cllr Barry Woodhouse 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes of the meetings which were held on 4 
September and 9 October 2024 
 

 

 To consider for approval, and sign as a correct record. 
 

(Pages 9 - 28) 
 

5   Planning Protocol 
 

(Pages 29 - 30) 
 

6   24/0430/REM Land West Of Maynard Grove, Wynyard 
Village, Wynyard Application for reserved matters 
approval (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 
for a new local centre with associated hard and soft 
landscaping pursuant to planning consent LPA Ref. 
20/2408/OUT 
 

(Pages 31 - 72) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Planning 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Sarah Whaley on email sarah.whaley@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 

 
Members – Declara
[...]
sekeeping 
 
If the fire or bomb alarm should sound please exit by the nearest emergency exit. 
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located at the front of the Library where a security code will be 
required to access them. Please ask a Member of Library staff for the security 
code.  
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Planning Committee was held on Wednesday 4 September 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Mick Stoker (Chair), Cllr Michelle Bendelow (Vice-Chair), Cllr 
Pauline Beall, Cllr Carol Clark, Cllr John Coulson, Cllr Ian Dalgarno, 
Cllr Dan Fagan, Cllr Lynn Hall, Cllr Elsi Hampton, Cllr Shakeel 
Hussain, Cllr Tony Riordan, Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE, Cllr Jim 
Taylor and Cllr Barry Woodhouse. 
 

Officers: 
 

Elaine Atkinson, Simon Grundy (DoF,D&R), Sarah Garvin (DoH&W), 
Simon Milner (DoCSE&C), Julie Butcher and Sarah Whaley (DoCS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Applicants, Agents and Members of the Public.   

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Eileen Johnson, Cllr Andrew Sherris and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley. 
 

 
P/22/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

P/23/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

P/24/24 Minutes of the meeting which was held on 5 June 2024 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting which was 
held 5 June 2024 for approval and signature. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved and signed as a correct record by the 
Chair. 
 

P/25/24 Planning Protocol 
 
The Planning Protocol was noted. 
 

P/26/24 Local Enforcement Plan 
 
Members were asked to consider, note, and endorse the contents of a report ‘Local 
enforcement plan – planning guidance’. Which had originally been presented and 
deferred to Planning Committee Members 10 April 2024 
 
Members had requested training and briefing in relation to the Local Enforcement Plan 
at the Planning Committee meeting held 10 April 2024 which had been delivered, and 
as detailed within those discussions, Members were informed that the Council had a 
statutory duty to investigate breaches of planning control although the decision on 
whether to act was nevertheless discretionary.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Ensuring compliance with planning regulations was also considered to play an 
important role in safeguarding the policies of the Local Plan and achieving high 
standards of development across the Borough. 
 
The NPPF (para 59) stated that effective enforcement was important to maintain 
public confidence and that local planning authorities should consider publishing a local 
enforcement plan “to manage enforcement proactively, in a way that was appropriate 
to their area”.  
 
Additionally following last year’s scrutiny review of planning (development 
management) & adoption of open space, the agreed action plan detailed within the 
report sought to introduce a local enforcement plan. A draft “Local Enforcement Plan” 
had been developed and this had previously been shared with the Corporate 
Management Team who supported the intention to introduce and ‘adopt’ the local 
enforcement plan.  
 
The local enforcement plan did not have any legal status or formal adoption pr
[...]
f Cygnet Drive, 
Bowesfield Lane, Stockton-on-Tees. 
 
Planning permission was sought for the erection of 265 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure and landscaping on an allocated site off Cygnet Drive/ Kingfisher Way, 
Bowesfield, Stockton.  The scheme also included the provision of a car park to serve 
the nature reserve which would be accessed from Bowesfield Crescent  
 
The proposed application consisted of 265 houses with 4 bungalows, 86 of which 
would be affordable, equating to 32.45% affordable provision.  
  
The application had 39 letters of objection. In addition, an online petition objecting to 
the proposal was submitted with 523 signatures via change.org.  No fundamental 
objections had been raised by statutory consultees. 
  
The principle of development was considered acceptable, and the application had 
been considered in full and therefore it was not considered that the development 
would result in any significant conflict with the policies of the Local Plan and there 
were no technical reasons why the proposed scheme was unacceptable in planning 
terms and would justify a refusal of the application.   
 
Neighbours were notified and the comments received were detailed within the main 
report.  
 
The planning policies and material planning considerations that were relevant to the 
consideration of the application were contained within the main report. 
 
The Planning Officers report concluded that the development formed part of an 
allocated site in the local plan. It was considered that there were material benefits 
arising from the proposed development and there were not any adverse impacts from 
the proposed development that would significantly or demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits when assessed against the policies in the framework taken as a whole. 
 
Other material considerations had been considered in detail and the development as 
proposed was acceptable in terms of visual impact and highway safety, it did not 
adversely impact on nei
[...]
es SD8(1,2), H1(5(3,4) and H4(2) 
 
Reason for Refusal 2 
In the opinion of the local planning authority the proposed development will result in an 
unacceptable increase in pedestrian/cyclist conflict on Cygnet Drive/ Kingfisher Way 
due to the existing on street parking that occurs, contrary to National Planning Policy 
Framework and Local Plan Policy SD8(1f) and TI1(e). 
 

Page 16



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Planning Committee was held on Wednesday 9 October 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Mick Stoker (Chair), Cllr Michelle Bendelow (Vice-Chair), Cllr 
Carol Clark, Cllr Dan Fagan, Cllr Lynn Hall, Cllr Elsi Hampton, Cllr 
Shakeel Hussain, Cllr Eileen Johnson, Cllr Tony Riordan, Cllr 
Andrew Sherris, Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE, Cllr Jim Taylor, Cllr 
Sylvia Walmsley and Cllr Barry Woodhouse. 
 

Officers: 
 

Elaine Atkinson, Simon Grundy (DoF,D&R), Stephanie Landles 
(DoA,H and W), Martin Parker (DoCS,E&C), Julie Butcher and 
Sarah Whaley (DoCS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Applicants, Agents and Members of the Public.   

Apologies: 
 

 . 
 

 
P/28/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

P/29/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

P/30/24 Planning Protocol 
 
The planning protocol was noted. 
 

P/31/24 24/0847/FUL Land North Of Lidl, Yarm Road, Stockton-on-Tees Erection of a 
drive-thru restaurant (Class E/ Sui Generis) with associated access, servicing, 
car parking, hard and soft landscaping and other associated works 
 
Consideration was given to planning application 24/0847/FUL Land North of Lidl, 
Yarm Road, Stockton-on-Tees. 
 
Planning permission was sought for the erection of a drive-thru restaurant (Class E/ 
Sui Generis) with associated access, servicing, car parking, hard and soft landscaping 
at Yarm Road in Stockton. 
 
The application was a main town centre use and accordingly a sequential assessment 
had been undertaken which demonstrated that there were no suitable or available 
sites in the town centre or on the edge of centre, which would suit the needs of the 
applicant and therefore the principle of development in this location was considered 
acceptable. 
 
The application had been considered in full and it was not considered that the 
development would result in any significant conflict with the policies of the Local Plan 
and there were no technical reasons why the proposed scheme was unacceptable in 
planning terms and would justify a refusal of the application. 

Page 17



The consultees that had been notified and the comments that had been received were 
detailed within the main report. 
 
Neighbours were notified and the comments received were detailed within the main 
report.  
 
The planning policies and material planning considerations that were relevant to the 
consideration of the application were contained within the main report. 
 
The Planning Officers report concluded that it was considered that given the nature of 
the proposal and the business model, the proposed development satisfied the 
requirements of planning policy in that there were currently no sequential preferable 
site available and that there was no demonstrable evidence that the associated 
impacts would have any significant detrimental impacts on the vitality and viability of 
the Borough’s retail centres, in particular Stockton Town Centre. In addition, the 
proposal was also considered to have some social and economic benefits which 
weighed in its favour 
 
In planning terms, the proposed development was considered to be acceptable in all 
other regards. The proposed development was therefore recommended for approval 
subject to those planning conditions set out within the main report. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer informed the Committee that condition 2 and 16 had 
been amended since the original report. 
 
The Applicants Agent attended the meeting and was given the opportunity to make 
representation. Their comments could be summarised as fo
[...]
e. 
 
The consultees that had been notified and the comments that had been received were 
detailed within the main report. 
 
Neighbours were notified and the comments received were detailed within the main 
report.  
 

Page 26



The planning policies and material planning considerations that were relevant to the 
consideration of the application were contained within the main report. 
 
The Planning Officers report concluded that Skylights were present elsewhere in the 
street scene at no.’s  1, 2, 12, 12A and 16 Swinburne Road. The proposed dormer 
would be located on the roofscape it would be screened by the roof and therefore 
would not be visible in the street scene. Consequently, it was not considered that the 
proposals would be significantly out of character within the street scene or 
conservation area.  
 
Separation distances complied with the council’s guidance and ensured satisfactory 
amenity for neighbouring occupiers. Additionally parking provision would meet with the 
council’s required standards.    
 
It was recommended that the application be approved with conditions for the reasons 
specified above. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions / make comments. These could 
be summarised as follows: - 
 
- Clarity was sort regarding the positioning of the Velux window on the proposed 
application site due to the property being in a conservation area. 
 
- There appeared to be conflicting information within the officers’ report where the 
Historic Buildings Officer had stated that the flat roof and grey cladding were not in 
keeping with surrounding properties and recommended a rear dormer be resubmitted, 
and then paragraph 21 of the report, ‘Impact on Heritage’ stated that the dormer to the 
rear of the property would not be highly visible on the street scene and therefore did 
not have an adverse impact on the overall character of the conservation area. 
 
Officers were given the opportunity to respond to comments/issues raised. The
[...]
 raised as a result of 

public speaking  

4. Members discuss the application in general and seek clarification from Officers/agents if 

necessary 

5. Officers respond to any points raised by Members and give a brief summary of the 

proposal in view of comments raised 

6. If it looks as if the application may go contrary to officer recommendation, Members 

debate and propose the possible reasons for the decision and the lead planning and legal 

representatives and other officers will advise which reasons are acceptable or not. Members 

respond on whether they wish to vary the reasons accordingly  

7. Following the discussion, Members will be asked to confirm and then agree the reasons 

upon which they will rely if they vote for refusal of the application 

8. Members vote on the officer recommendation or any alternative motion successfully 

carried 

9. If the decision taken is contrary to officer recommendation, the Planning Officer, and Legal 

Representative are given the appropriate amount of time to discuss whether the protocol for 

decisions contrary to officer recommendation should be invoked and that the committee and 

members of the public be informed of the outcome of that decision 

10. The next application is then debated 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

DELEGATED AGENDA NO 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 6 October 2024 

 REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 

INCLUSIVE GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT  

 
 
24/0430/REM Land West Of Maynard Grove, Wynyard Village, Wynyard 
Application for reserved matters approval (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) for a 
new local centre with associated hard and soft landscaping pursuant to planning consent 
LPA Ref. 20/2408/OUT  
 
Expiry Date:   14 June 2024 
Extension of Time Date: 8 November 2024 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
Reserved Matters is sought for appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for a new local 
centre with associated hard and soft landscaping pursuant to planning consent LPA Ref. 
20/2408/OUT. 
 
The principle of a local centre including the provision of a community facility was 
established, in application ref 20/2408/OUT this application is not looking to establish the 
principle of the development, it therefore focuses on the site specific material 
considerations. 
 
A total of 31 letters of objection have been raised along with 7 letters of support. 
 
The nature and scale of the development is considered to be acceptable, and that the site 
could satisfactorily accommodate the proposal without any undue impact on the character 
of the area, amenity of any adjacent neighbours or highway safety. 
 
The technical consultees and officers have reviewed all the supporting information and 
have, concluded that the proposed development would result in a satisfactory form of 
development subject to the imposition of the recommended conditions. 
 
The proposed development would offer both economic and social benefits through the 
construction of the commercial units and community facility. These are all benefits which 
weigh in favour of the proposal albeit they need to be balanced against other material 
planning considerations.  
 
To summarise, the proposal is deemed to be in accordance with policies in the 
Development Plan and therefore the recommendation is to approve the application subject 
to the conditions set out in the report below. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That planning application 24/0430/REM be approved subject to the following conditions and 
informatives and subject detailed below; 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
Approved Plans 
 
01 The development hereby approved shall be in accordance with the following approved 

plans;  
 

Plan Reference Number Date Received  

PL-LC-04_REVC 17 September 2024  

2044-04C 17 September 2024  

4982-XX-XX-DR-E-200 17 September 2024  

PL-LC-03_REVC 17 September 2024  


[...]
cant no end users has been 
identified as part of this application and whilst they will seek to establish a mix of uses to serve 
the local centre it does require appetite from retailers. Furthermore, the application is subject to 
condition 6 which requires the submission of the exact mix of uses to gain the prior approval of 
the LPA prior to occupation of the units.  

 

Page 52



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CONCLUSION 
48. Given the above considerations the proposed development is considered to be visually 

acceptable and it is not considered that the proposed development will have any adverse 
impacts on levels of residential amenity or highway safety to justify a refusal of the application. 
The proposed scheme is therefore in accordance with the relevant local and national planning 
policies and is recommended for approval subject to those conditions outlined within the report 
above. 

 
Director of Finance, Development and Business Services 
Contact Officer Helen Boston   Telephone No  01642 526080   
 
WARD AND WARD COUNCILLORS 
Ward   Northern Parishes 
Ward Councillor  Councillor John Gardner 
Ward Councillor  Councillor Vanessa Sewell 
 
 
IMPLICATIONS 
 
Financial Implications: See Report 
 
Environmental Implications: See Report 
 
Human Rights Implications: 
The provisions of the European Convention of Human Rights 1950 have been taken into account 
in the preparation of this report. 
 
Community Safety Implications: 
The provisions of Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 have been taken into account in 
the preparation of this report 
 
Background Papers 
Stockton on Tees Local Plan Adopted 2019 

Supplementary Planning Documents 

SPD3 – Parking Provision for Developments - Oct 2011 

SPD7 – Shop Front and Advertisement Design Guide - Nov 201 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 56



P
age 57



T
his page is intenti
[...]
1294

Tree

Abb Name Common Name Form Age Girth Height Root Brks Cntr Qty

Bet jac Betula jacquemontii Standard (Extra heavy) 16-18cm min 600cm B 6

Car Fra Carpinus betulus 'Frans Fontaine Hornbeam Standard (Extra heavy) 3x 16-18cm min 600cm RB 65 4

Liq sty Liquidambar styraciflua Sweet gum Standard (Extra heavy) 3x 16-18cm min 600cm B 55 2

12

2585

Cameron Hall Developments
Client

Wynyard - Local Centre
Project

Soft Landscape Proposals
Drawing title

Scale
1:200 @ A2

Drawn by
PDP Jan 2024

Date

c-2044-04 Revision C
Drawing No.

017683 54130

Great Asby
Appleby in Westmorland
Cumbria
CA16 6HD

info@pdpcumbria.co.uk

Ornamental shrub and herbaceous planting, including
50mm depth no-fines bark mulch. Individual species to
be planted in groups of between 7 and 19.

Ornamental hedge planting, including 50mm depth
no-fines bark mulch. New hedging to be protected
with stock-proof fencing during establishment phase.

Areas to be turfed.

Extra heavy standard tree planting in grassed or
planted areas. Tree pits as per BS 8545:2014. To
include single 1.6m timber stake, 600mm above
ground, spacer and biodegradable tie.

Multi-stem semi-mature shrub planting within
gravel-topped tree pits.

Areas of 50mm depth rolled gravel above cultivated
topsoil and pegged sheet-mulch. With EverEdge steel
edging, or similar.

Revision A: Updated at client request. PDP. 15.01.24
Revision B: Amendments to accommodate LPA comments and minor layout changes. PDP. 19.06.24
Revision C: Updated to latest layout from Urban North. PDP. 05.09.24

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 70



P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 72


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes of the meetings which were held on 4 September and 9 October 2024
	Planning minutes 9 October 24

	5 Planning Protocol
	6 24/0430/REM Land West Of Maynard Grove, Wynyard Village, Wynyard Application for reserved matters approval (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) for a new local centre with associated hard and soft landscaping pursuant to planning consent LPA Ref. 20/2408/OUT
	Appendix 1 - Location plan
	Appendix 2 - Site plan
	Appendix 3 - Eastern block elevations
	Appendix 4 - Eastern block floor plan
	Appendix 5 - Western block elevations
	Appendix 6 - Western block floor plans
	Appendix 7 - Streetscene elevations
	Appendix 8 - Landscaping
	Appendix 9 - Boundary treatments




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Planning Committee was held on Wednesday 6 November 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Mick Stoker (Chair), Cllr Michelle Bendelow (Vice-Chair), Cllr 
Carol Clark, Cllr Dan Fagan, Cllr Lynn Hall, Cllr Elsi Hampton, Cllr 
Shakeel Hussain, Cllr Eileen Johnson, Cllr Tony Riordan, Cllr 
Andrew Sherris, Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE, Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 
and Cllr Barry Woodhouse. 
 

Officers: 
 

Helen Boston, Simon Grundy (DoR&IG), Sarah Garvin (DoA,H and 
W), Martin Parker (DoCS,E&C), Julie Butcher and Sarah Whaley 
(DoCS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Applicants, Agents and Members of the Public.   

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Jim Taylor. 
 

 
P/35/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

P/36/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

P/37/24 Minutes of the meetings which were held on 4 September and 9 October 2024 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings which 
were held on 4 September and 9 October for approval and signature. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

P/38/24 Planning Protocol 
 
The planning protocol was noted. 
 

P/39/24 24/0430/REM Land West Of Maynard Grove, Wynyard Village, Wynyard 
Application for reserved matters approval (appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale) for a new local centre with associated hard and soft landscaping 
pursuant to planning consent LPA Ref. 20/2408/OUT 
 
Consideration was given to planning application 24/0430/REM Land West Of Maynard 
Grove, Wynyard Village, Wynyard.  
 
Reserved Matters was sought for appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for a 
new local centre with associated hard and soft landscaping pursuant to planning 
consent LPA Ref. 20/2408/OUT. 
 
The principle of a local centre including the provision of a community facility was 
established, in application ref 20/2408/OUT this application was not looking to 



establish the principle of the development, it therefore focused on the site-specific 
material considerations. 
 
The nature and scale of the development was considered to be acceptable, and the 
site could satisfactorily accommodate the proposal without any undue impact on the 
character of the area, amenity of any adjacent neighbours or highway safety. 
 
The technical consultees and officers had reviewed all the supporting information and 
concluded that the proposed development would result in a satisfactory form of 
development subject to the imposition of the recommended conditions. 
 
The proposed development would offer both economic and social benefits through the 
construction of the commercial units and community facility. These were all benefits 
which weighed in favour of the proposal albeit they needed to be balanced against 
other material planning considerations. 
 
Neighbours were notified and the comments received were detailed within the main 
report.  
 
The planning policies and material planning considerations that were relevant to the 
consideration of the application were contained within the main report. 
 
The Planning Officers report concluded that given the considerations detailed within 
the report, the proposed development was considered to be visually acceptable, and it 
was not considered that the proposed development would have any adverse impacts 
on levels of residential amenity or highway safety to justify a refusal of the application. 
The proposed scheme was therefore in accordance with the relevant local and 
national planning policies and was recommended for approval subject to those 
conditions detailed within the main report. 
 
Since the writing of the report a further letter of support had been received, however 
all points raised had already been covered within the officer’s report. 
 
Members were also informed that the Applicant had amended the floorplan use class 
which was reflected on the approved plan, and which would be conditioned if the 
Committee were minded to approve the application.  
 
With the agreement of the Chair additional information provided by an objector was 
circulated to Members for consideration. 
 
Objectors attended the meeting and were given the opportunity to make 
representation. Their comments could be summarised as follows: 
 
- The Chair of Wynyard Parish Council gave a brief history of the site by referencing  
previous approved planning applications as follows: 
 
13/0342/EIS 
20/2408/OUT 
23/0225/VARY 
 
The original outline application was approved with a maximum of 500 houses which 
had now increased to 630. The changes to the site also included the key infrastructure 
being replaced by a local centre with great uncertainty as to what would be provided in 



terms of local facilities, including upgrades to junctions and bridge. The proposed 
community hall had also been reduced in size by a third. 
 
- It was also highlighted that a proportion of the additional 130 homes would be 
developed within the red line edge of the original outline application 13/0342/EIS. 
 
- Members attention was drawn to the additional information provided to the 
Committee at the beginning of the meeting. The information was a diagram showing 
the layout of the local centre highlighting that there was only one access to enter and 
exit the car park which would be used by delivery and refuse vehicles as well as 
members of the public using the centre. Deliveries and refuse collection would be 
made at the front of the units unlike other centres where there were rear service 
roads. Delivery and refuse trucks could be as long as 18 feet and 38 tonnes and 
would be too close to customer vehicles posing health and safety risks to the public. 
To exit the site these large vehicles would need to carry out reverse manoeuvres, 
leading to congestion putting pedestrians at risk. 
 
- There had been objections raised by the Highways Manager due to a significant lack 
of carparking spaces. 
 
- Some of the findings from the Applicant appeared flawed and out of date, particularly 
the assumption of car ownership per household, which was considered too low, 
therefore the proposed number of carparking spaces at the local centre were 
considered inadequate. 
 
- Residents welcomed the development of a community hub, however it needed to 
meet the needs of that community. 
 
- The proposed development was not fit for purpose, instead of a much-needed 
doctors surgery, (which is what residents believed would be provided) a cosmetic 
medical facility and veterinary practice were proposed to occupy 2 of the units. 
 
- There had been no consultation with residents resulting in a serious breakdown of 
trust with the developer. 
 
- Members were asked to defer the application to allow the residents to enter into 
meaningful dialogue with the Applicant, and for the Applicant to consider modifications 
to address residents’ concerns. 
 
The Applicants Agent attended the meeting and were given the opportunity to make 
representation. Their comments could be summarised as follows: 
 
- The Applicants Agent gave a potted history of the development site. 
 
- Following the Masterplan in 2019 with Harltepool and Stockton on Tees Borough 
Councils, it was agreed that Cameron Hall would deliver a local centre. 
 
- The centre would consist of 2 buildings, with 7 units and a carpark.  
 
- It was envisaged that the units would be occupied by local businesses including a 
convenience store should an operator come forward. 
 



- In terms of the provision of a doctors surgery, additional funding had been secured to 
increase appointment capacity at a nearby surgery in Sedgefield. 
 
- There was a proposed medical centre which would provide cosmetic procedures 
alongside many other procedures. 
 
- All concerns raised had been addressed and there was no adverse impact on 
amenity,  ecology, highway safety etc. 
 
A TPS Transport Consultant attended the meeting and was given the opportunity to 
make representation. Their comments could be summarised as follows: 
 
- TPS Transport Consultants had submitted a detailed assessment using TRICS which 
was an industry standard software which established the potential level of vehicle trip 
generation for proposed developments.  
 
-  There were 46 parking spaces and 4 accessible bays which was above the 
calculated maximum of 42. 
 
- Deliveries and refuse collection would take place from the carpark which could be 
manged safely. A service management plan had been provided and staff at the local 
centre would meet vehicles on arrival to ensure safe deliveries etc.  
 
- The maximum utility vehicle permitted would be a 11.6 metre fixed axle vehicle.  
 
Officers were given the opportunity to respond to comments/issues raised. Their 
responses could be summarised as follows: 
 
- There had been much debate regarding previous planning applications in terms of 
the number of dwellings and the outstanding S106 agreement, however the only 
consideration for the Planning Committee today was the principal of a local centre. 
 
- The community centre would be 120sqm which was above the minimum of 100sqm. 
 
- Officers confirmed that there was no identified users for the units currently. 
 
- In terms of the number of carparking spaces. The software TRICS which had been 
used to calculate vehicle trips had been used on other planning applications across 
the Borough and was more accurate than the initial assessment, therefore 46 spaces 
were more than required. 
 
- From a Highways perspective there were no grounds to object to the application. 
 
- The proposed local centre was designed to serve the community and there were 
pedestrian links from the north and south, therefore not all trips to the centre would be 
by car. There were also cycle stores on the proposed site, providing a sustainable 
development. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions / make comments. These could 
be summarised as follows: 
 
- Concerns were raised relating to the delivery and refuse vehicles as well as the size 
of the proposed village hall. 



 
- Although there would be a service management plan, it was known in other areas of 
the Borough that when delivery vehicles arrived early at a destination, they would park 
in laybys close to residents with their engines running until they reached the time they 
were allowed to deliver their goods. 
 
- Suggestions were made that the layout be re looked at so delivery and refuse 
collections could be made at the rear of the units. 
 
- The layout of the local centre was not acceptable, there was no rear exit and only 
one way out which was not satisfactory if there was to be a fire. 
 
- It was important that residents were listened too as the local centre was there to 
serve the local community. 
 
- To access some of the units’ pedestrians would be required to walk across the local 
centre which could be hazardous during delivery times and refuse collections. 
 
- Questions were raised regarding the lack of a doctor’s surgery and whether this was 
in breach of the original S106 agreement. 
 
- Although it was unknown if there would be a veterinary practice or cosmetic medical 
centre, it was difficult to agree to the proposed development as there were too many 
unknowns. 
 
- If a veterinary practice and cosmetic medical centre were to be provided would that 
not require specialist waste collection? 
 
- Members queried where the refuse receptacles would be stored. 
 
- It was acknowledged that a local centre was required, however it was felt that the 
proposed application should be deferred to encourage active discussion between the 
Applicant and local residents’ groups rather than refuse the application. The 
application had to work for the local community. 
 
Officers were given the opportunity to respond to comments/issues raised. Their 
responses could be summarised as follows: 
 
- Refuse receptacles would be stored around the back of the units and pulled out on 
collection day to the front, refuse would be collected from the carpark, very similar to 
residential refuse collection. 
 
- There was no confirmation of a veterinary practice or cosmetic medical centre, 
however if there was there would be statutory requirements to be met for waste 
collection. 
 
- In terms of who would occupy the units, there was a condition that all end users had 
to be agreed by the local planning authority, however until the units were available end 
users would not come forward. 
 
- If Members wanted to, they could condition use class in conjunction with traffic 
however could not condition exact use of each unit. 
 



- The village hall was already larger than what had previously been agreed in the 
S106 agreement. 
 
A motion was proposed and seconded that the item be deferred to allow the Applicant 
to consider further consultation with the local community and to reconsider the layout, 
design and servicing arrangements. 
 
A vote took place and the motion was carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED that planning application 24/0430/REM Land West Of Maynard Grove, 
Wynyard Village, Wynyard for reserved matters approval (appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale) for a new local centre with associated hard and soft landscaping 
pursuant to planning consent LPA Ref. 20/2408/OUT be deferred to allow the 
Applicant to consider further consultation with the community and to reconsider the 
layout, design and servicing arrangements. 
 


